
Req. No. 3035Page 1 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 45th Legislature (1996) 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR ENGROSSED 

SENATE BILL NO. 819 By: Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 and 

 

Hamilton and Steidley of 

the House 

 

 

 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to the Board of Medicolegal 

Investigations; making an appropriation to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations; stating purposes; amending 

Sections 25 and 26 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 818 of the 

2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relate to budgetary limitations; modifying budgetary 

limitations and full-time-equivalent limitations; and 

providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

BOARD OF MEDICOLEGAL INVESTIGATIONS 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the sum of One Hundred 

Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($117,000.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for one pathologist position. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 25 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 818 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

is amended to read as follows: 

Section 25.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the 

Board of Medicolegal Investigations shall budget all funds in the 

following categories and amounts: 

Category Appropriation Total 

Administrative  $  331,017.00 $  331,017.00 



Req. No. 3035Page 2 

 

Investigations   2,263,055.00 2,750,055.00 

      Total $2,477,072.00 $2,964,072.00 

 $2,594,072.00 $3,081,072.00 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 26 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 818 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

is amended to read as follows: 

Section 26.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties 

imposed upon the Board of Medicolegal Investigations by law shall 

be set by the Board.  The salary of the Chief Medical Examiner 

shall not exceed Ninety-five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-six 

Dollars ($95,696.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1997.  The Board of Medicolegal 

Investigations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital, intra-agency payments and special projects, except as 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 

of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 54.0 

  55.0 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1996. 

 

45-2-3035 CSP 

 


